

# SAMSON PAPER HOLDINGS LIMITED

# 森信紙業集團有限公司\*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 731)

## NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the Annual General Meeting of Samson Paper Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at Conference Room A, Strategic Financial Relations Limited, Room 3203, 32/F., Admiralty Centre I, 18 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong at 11:00 a.m. on Monday, 25th September, 2006 for the following purposes:—

### **As Ordinary Business**

- 1. To receive and adopt the audited statement of accounts and the reports of the directors and auditors for the year ended 31st March, 2006.
- 2. To declare a final dividend for the year ended 31st March, 2006.
- 3. To re-elect the retiring directors of the Company (the "Directors") and authorize the board of Directors (the "Board") to fix the remuneration of the Directors.
- 4. To re-appoint auditors and authorize the Board to fix their remuneration.

By Order of the Board **LEE Yue Kong, Albert** *Company Secretary* 

Hong Kong, 1st September, 2006

Head Office: 3/F Seapower Industrial Centre 177 Hoi Bun Road Kwun Tong, Kowloon Hong Kong

#### Notes:

- A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint not more than two proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. In order to be valid, a form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, must be deposited at the principal place of business of the Company in Hong Kong at 3/F., Seapower Industrial Centre, 177 Hoi Bun Road, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong (so as to be received) not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be).
- The register of members of the Company will be closed from 19th September, 2006 to 25th September, 2006 (both days inclusive) during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. To qualify for the proposed final dividend, all completed transfer forms, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at suite 1712-16, 17 Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:00 p.m. on 18th September, 2006.

As at the date of this notice, the board of Directors comprises five executive directors, namely Mr. SHAM Kit Ying, Mr. LEE Seng Jin, Mr. CHOW Wing Yuen, Ms. SHAM Yee Lan, Peggy and Mr. LEE Yue Kong, Albert, one non-executive director, namely Mr. LAU Wang Yip, Eric and three independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. PANG Wing Kin, Patrick, Mr. TONG Yat Chong and Mr. NG Hung Sui, Kenneth.

\* For identification purpose only

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in The Standard.